

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BILLY YORK WALKER,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

William Lewis Jenkins, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Wilkerson Gauldin Hayes
Jenkins & Dedmon
113 South Mill Avenue
Dyersburg, TN 38024
(731) 286-2401
ljenkins@tenn-law.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

OPINIONS BELOW 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT
OF THE FACTS 3

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 6

I. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with
This Court’s Decision in *Caron v. United
States*, 524 U.S. 308 (1998). 6

II. In *Beecham v. United States*, 511 U.S. 368
(1994), this Court Left Open the Possibility
that a Federal Felon’s Civil Rights May Be
Restored By Operation of Law. 9

III. Petitioner’s Civil Rights Have Been Restored
Because He May Once Again Vote in Federal
Elections and Serve on Federal Juries. 13

IV. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Contravenes the
Plain Meaning of 18 U.S.C. 921(a)(20) and
Undermines the Constitution’s Federal
Structure. 14

V.	This Case Has Far-Ranging Implications for the Gun Rights of Americans and the Proper Application of Federal Criminal Law.	19
	CONCLUSION	21
	APPENDIX	
	Appendix A Opinion and Judgment in the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (September 1, 2015)	App. 1
	Appendix B Order Granting Defendant’s Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings and Denying Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Judgment in the United States District Court for the Western District of Tennessee, Eastern Division (June 5, 2014)	App. 37
	Appendix C Judgment in a Civil Case in the United States District Court for the Western District of Tennessee, Eastern Division (June 18, 2014)	App. 51
	Appendix D Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc in the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (November 12, 2015)	App. 53

Appendix E Complaint for Declaratory Judgment
in the United States District Court for
the Western District of Tennessee,
Eastern Division and Exhibits
(July 15, 2013) App. 55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Beecham v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 368 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Binderup v. Holder</i> , 2014 WL 4764424 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 25, 2014) . . .	19
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)	15
<i>Caron v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 308 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crawford v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cty., Tenn.</i> , 555 U.S. 271 (2009)	15
<i>Logan v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 23 (2007)	13, 16, 20
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	16
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	13
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. U.S. ex rel. Kirk</i> , 563 U.S. 401 (2011)	15
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	16
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 1405 (2014)	15

CONSTITUTION

U.S. CONST., Amend. II	19, 20
U.S. CONST., Amend. XVII	2, 16
U.S. CONST., Art. I, sec. 2, cl. 1	1, 16

STATUTES AND LAWS

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	20
18 U.S.C. § 925(c)	4, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
Firearm Owners Protection Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-308, § 101, 100 Stat. 449 (1986)	10
Gun Control Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 0-618, § 102, 82 Stat. 1213 (1968)	10

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)	4
--------------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

13 OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (1989)	15
AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY (5 th ed. 2011)	15
AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY (2 nd College ed. 1982)	15
Black's Law Dictionary	15
FEDERALIST No. 52	18

Howard Itzkowitz & Lauren Oldak, <i>Note: Restoring the Ex-Offender's Right to Vote: Background and Development</i> , 11 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 721 (1972-1973)	18
ALEXANDER KEYSSAR, THE RIGHT TO VOTE: THE CONTESTED HISTORY OF DEMOCRACY IN THE UNITED STATES	18
KATHERINE IRENE PETTUS, FELONY DISENFRANCHISEMENT IN AMERICA (2005)	18
United States Sentencing Commission, <i>Quick Facts: Felon in Possession of a Firearm</i> , http://goo.gl/N1uL3R	20
WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (1976)	15
WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (2002)	15
